
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
Contact:: Julie Gallagher 
Direct Line: 0161 2536640 
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Voting Members : Dr Audrey Gibson, Pat Jones-
Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Dave Bevitt, Mark Carriline, 
Stuart North, Councillor Rishi Shori (Chair), Lesley Jones 
and Councillor Andrea Simpson 

 
Non-Voting Members : Rob Bellingham 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 December 2014 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
Minutes attached.  
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
Forward plan attached.  
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.   
 

6  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION UPDATE  
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 
A report from Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist, North West 
Commissioning Support Unit, is attached.  
 

7  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
A report from the Integration Service Manager is attached.  
 

8  UPDATES FROM REPRESENTATIVES PENNINE ACUTE AND 
PENNINE CARE NHS TRUSTS   
 

9  NEW DISABILITY STRATEGY FOR BURY CONSULTATION  (Pages 27 
- 32) 
 
A report from the Bury Council’s Strategic Planning and Development 
Officer is attached.  
 

10  SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
A report from Bury Council’s Strategic Planning and Development Officer 
is attached.  
 

11  REPORT ON THE UPDATED HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY, 
DELIVERY PLAN AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK FOR PRIORITY 



FOUR  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
A report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead is attached.  
 

12  REPORT ON THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REFRESHED 
PRIORITY ONE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
(Pages 45 - 52) 
 
A report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead is attached.  
 

13  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



271 
 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 Date of Meeting: 30 October 2014 
 
 Present: Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori (Chair); Director 

of Public Health, Lesley Jones; Police Inspector Lee 
Parker; NHS England, Mr. Rob Bellingham; Executive 
Director, Communities and Wellbeing, Pat Jones-
Greenhalgh; Chief Operating Officer, Stuart North; 
Councillor Andrea Simpson; Dr. Audrey Gibson; Barbara 
Barlow representing Healthwatch. 

 
Also in attendance:  
  Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Health and Families – 

representing Mark Carriline. 
  Derek Burke, Chief Officer B3SDA – representing Dave 

Bevitt. 
Heather Hutton, Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead. 

 Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services. 
 

Apologies:  
   Executive Director, Children and Families, Mark Carriline 

  Dave Bevitt  
  

 Public attendance: 3 members of the public were in attendance 
 
 

 
HWB.393  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
       There were no declarations of interest. 
    
HWB.394  MINUTES 
  
 Delegated decision: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 18th September 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 
HWB.395  MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan.  
 
 Delegated decision: 
   

The Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan be noted. 
 
HWB.396  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

The Chair, Councillor Shori, invited questions, comments and representations 
from members of the public present at the meeting and the following issues 
were raised; 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



272 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 30 October 2014 
 
In response to the questions raised by representatives from Save Bury 
Children’s Centre, Councillor Shori reported that consultation with regards to 
the closure and re-designation of some of the children’s centre is ongoing.  
The Council is in the process of reviewing all of its community assets to ensure 
that services provided in the centres continue to be joined up and fully 
integrated. 
 
The Strategic Lead Health and Families reported that they are very aware of 
the current provision, the consultation is wide ranging and some services will 
continue at other venues. 
 
The Director of Public Health reported that a Starting Well Partnership Board 
has been established as a sub-committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Walker; the Director of Public Health 
reported that there are maps available that provide information in relation to 
Cancer prevalence within the Borough. 

 
HWB.397 UPDATE ON THE BURY DIRECTORY 

   
The HWB considered a verbal presentation from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Policy Lead in relation to the Bury Directory.   

 
The Department for Communities & Wellbeing and the Department for 
Children & Culture have worked in partnership to respond to the requirements 
set out by the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 2014 by 
developing ‘The Bury Directory’.  
 
The Bury Directory provides a mechanism
[...]
 Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
and Pennine Care Foundation NHS Trust. 

 
Delegated decision: 

  
1. Democratic Services will respond to the letter from the Secretary of 

State on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
2. The Chief Executive of the Pennine Acute NHS Trust and the Pennine 

Care NHS Foundation Trust will be invited to attend the next meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board due to be held on the 18th December 
2014. 

3. Provider representatives will be invited to attend future meetings of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board when their input/expertise is required.  

 
HWB.400 PRIORITY ONE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

ENSURING A POSITIVE START TO LIFE FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE AND THEIR FAMILIES. 

  
Members of the Board discussed a refreshed report in relation to priority one 
of the health and wellbeing strategy.   
 
The refreshed report contained the following revised actions: 

• Improve health and developmental outcomes for under 5s. 
• Develop integrated services across education health and social care 

which focus on the needs of the child especially those with the most 
complex needs. 

• Support positive and resilient parenting, especially for families in 
challenging circumstances. 

• Narrow the attainment gap amongst the vulnerable groups. 
 

 

Document Pack Page 3



274 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 30 October 2014 
 
The refreshed priority one report identified key measures of success and 
indicators. 
 
Members of the Board discussed how best to benchmark the key measures 
and indicators of success.   The Director of Public Health reported that 
quarterly Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance reports will be 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Delegated decision: 

   
The Health and Wellbeing Board approves the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
refreshed priority one actions, measures of success and indicators. 

 
HWB.401  TEAM BURY UPDATE 
  
 Members of the Board considered a verbal presentation fr
[...]
t PNA and consultation response form were issued by the Local Authority communications 
team to:  

• all pharmacy contractors, 

• dispensing appliance contractors, 

• Bury CCG, 

• Bury LPC,  

• Bury LMC 

• GM AT 

• Local Healthwatch 

• Local Acute Trusts 

• Neighbouring HWB 

• General public 
 

Document Pack Page 18



Page | 3 
 

 
The documents were posted on the intranet and internet. All consultation responses will be collated 
and analysed and the PNA will be amended where necessary by NWCSU. 
 

• The number of responses received totalled 88.   

• From the 88 responses, 76 were received from the general public. The majority of these being 
from the M45 postcode area.  

• 81 thought that the explanation of the PNA was sufficient.  

• 70 thought that the PNA provided an adequate assessment of pharmaceutical services in the 
Bury area.  

• 71 thought that the PNA provided a satisfactory overview of the current and future 
pharmaceutical needs of the Bury population. 

• 40 thought that current pharmacy provision and services in Bury is adequate.  

• 65 out of 87 agreed with the conclusion of the PNA.  
 

The main area of contention that the consultation responses highlighted were in regard to: 

- Pharmaceutical needs in the Besses area. The consultation draft PNA identified a potential 

gap in service provision in the Besses ward and made suitable requirements for this gap to be 

fulfilled. There were a number of challenges to this gap analysis and some stakeholders felt 

that there was no gap in Besses Ward and existing pharmacy contractors on the ward 

boundary could support the pharmaceutical needs of Besses population.  

Following previous public HWB meetings and the review of all responder views to the consultation, in 

particular the general public, LPC, pharmacy contractors and CCG; NWCSU felt the original principle 

recommendations within the consultation draft PNA remains valid. However, there are several 

recommendations follo
[...]
n 
will be developed to support the 
development of the Learning Disability 
Strategy which will cover a range of 
internal and external stakeholders.  
 

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 
Council/meeting of the CCG 

Board/other stakeholders....please 
provide details. 

On 9th December 2014, the Learning 
Disability Partnership Board was 
consulted on the development of the 
new Learning Disability Strategy for 
Bury.  
 
Both the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Learning Disability Partnership 
Board are being consulted at the 
earliest stage in the development of 
the new Strategy to ensure they have 
the opportunity to inform the strategic 
direction, approach and themes.  
 

 

2. Introduction / Background 
 

 

The Learning Disability Strategy is due for a refresh. The aim of this report is to 

involve and consult the Health and Wellbeing Board at the start of the process to 

ensure the Board has the opportunity to inform the strategic direction and 

approach to this piece of work. 

Currently, there is no government strategy or national guidance in relation to 

learning disability services. The most recent national strategy, “Valuing People 

Now”, covered the period 2009-2012. The key messages were:  

1. People with learning disabilities should have the same rights and choices 

as everyone else.  

2. People with learning disabilities have the right to be treated with dignity 

and respect.  

3. People with learning disabilities should have the same chances and 

responsibilities as everyone else.  

4. Families of people with learning disabilities have the right to the same 

hopes and choices as other families. 

The absence of national guidance provides Bury with the opportunity and 

flexibility to take set the strategic vision for the future of learning disability 

services on an evidence base of local needs and demands (by using an outcomes 

based accountability approach). 

Document Pack Page 28



Page | 3 
 

3. key issues for the Board to Consider 
 

 

The Board is being asked to: 

(i) Acknowledge and support using an outcomes based accountability 
approach to developing a new Learning Disability Strategy for Bury 

(i) Consider and approve the proposed themes to include in the new Learning 
Disability Strategy for Bury  

 

(i) Using an Outcomes Based Accountability Approach  

It is proposed that an Outcomes Based Accountability Approach (OBA) is taken 

to developing a new Learning Disability Strategy for Bury. The OBA approach 

can be used for strategic planning and service improvement.  

The principle behind the OBA approach is to start with the end result - or 

outcome - and work backwards to identify the action(s) needed to make a 

difference. It requires engaging with those that have a role to play in improving 

the outcome. 

The advantages of using an OBA approach are as follows:  

• It is short, sharp and concise 

• Enables a focus on key areas where improvement needs to be made 

• Provides a focus on the person (life course, prevent, intervene, manage) 

• It identifies opportunities across agencies 

• It provides recognition that the development of strategy will contribute to 

the outcomes and is not solely responsible for achieving these outside of 

the measures identified 

 

(ii) The proposed themes to include in the new Learning Disability 

Strategy for Bury  

It is proposed that the Strategy is based on the following themes: -  

1. More people will be supported to live in their own homes  

National research suggests that life expectancy for people with learning 
disabilities is increasing and more are expected to outlive their parents. In 
Bury a significant number of people with learning disabilities 
(approximately 40% of those who are funded by the council) live at home 
with their parents as their carers. This presents an issue for the future in 
relation to the planning of housing and care provision. 

Document Pack Page 29



Page | 4 
 

 
It is proposed that one of the outcome themes for the Strategy should be 
to enable more people to be supported to live independently in their own 
homes, this will include addressing the issue of planning for those 
individuals who develop additional housing and care needs as a result of 
outliving their parents.  

 

2. More people will be supported to have more meaningful lives   

People with learning disabilities often have more limited opportunities to 

lead fulfilling and meaningful lives.  

Employment and volunteering has a positive impact on all people, 

including people with learning disabilities, and in consultation service 

users have told us they would like to work. However, employment rates 

(for paid and voluntary positions) for people with learning are low. In Bury 

the employment rate for people with learning disabilities is around 7%.  

People with learning disabilities should be supported to access meaningful 

day, evening and weekend activities. This builds their social networks, 

involvement in the community, reduces isolation and contributes to 

wellbeing.  

It is proposed that one of the outcome themes for the Strategy should be 

to support people to live more meaningful lives. 

 

3. More people will feel safe and secure 

People with learning disabilities are more vulnerable to abuse and hate 

crime than the rest of the population.  

It is proposed that the Strategy will address the need to promote personal 

safety, wellbeing, and freedom from discrimination; including the needs of 

the most complex individuals (Winterbourne View).  

 

4. More people will live healthier lives and have better life expectancy 

People with learning disabilities experience more health inequalities, with 

poorer health outcomes and life expectancy compared to the rest of the 

population.  

It is proposed that the Strategy addresses what can happen locally to 

address these issues. 

 

Document Pack Page 30



Page | 5 
 

The diagram below illustrates how using the OBA approach to develop the 

Learning Disability Strategy will work in practice: 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 31



Page | 6 
 

The Learning Disability Strategy will primarily focus on adults (aged 18+) 

however, it will be fully aligned to current programmes of work underway by the 

Department for Children, Young People & Culture.  

It should be highlighted that co-production techniques will be used throughout 

the development of the strategy to ensure service users, carers and appropriate 

stakeholders will be effectively engaged and involved. 

 

4. Recommendations for action 
 

 

The Board is being asked to: 

(ii) Acknowledge and support using an outcomes based accountability 
approach to developing a new Learning Disability Strategy for Bury 

(ii) Consider and approve the proposed themes to include in the new Learning 
Disability Strategy for Bury  

 

5. Financial and legal implications (if any) 
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer 
Jayne Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 
Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ). 
 

 

None at this stage.  

 

6. Equality/Diversity Implications 
 

 

The aim of the new Learning Disability Strategy is to have a positive impact on 

the quality of life for all people with learning disabilities in Bury. A full Equality 

Analysis will be undertaken as part of the process of developing the strategy.  

 

CONTACT DETAILS:  

Contact Officer:  Nicola Hine  

Telephone number:  0161 253 6751  

 E-mail address:  N.Hine@bury.gov.uk 

 Date:  4 December 2014 

Document Pack Page 32



Page | 1 
 

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board 

Title of the Report 
 

Grant: Supporting working carers to remain in employment 

Date 
 

13.11.2014 

Contact Officer 
 

Zena Shuttleworth 

HWB Lead in this 
area 
 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 

 

Is this report for?  Information 
 

Discus
[...]
d. 

 
 
 

4. Recommendations for action 
 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference state; 

“The Board will oversee and receive reports from a set of sub groups which will 

focus on the delivery of key targeted areas of work. The sub groups will report 

directly to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Provisions that apply to the HWB 

would also apply to any sub groups of the HWB.”  

It is proposed that: 

1. The following existing reporting mechanisms continue in line with the 

Health & Wellbeing Board forward plan: 

• Children’s Trust Board- to bring the Children’s & Young Peoples Plan 

(produced every three years) to the Board on an annual basis in 

January of every year. 

• Bury Safeguarding Children’s Strategic Board- to bring the 

Annual Safeguarding Children’s Report and Child Death Overview 

Report on an annual basis in September of every year. 

2. In order to ensure effective governance and accountability for delivering 

priority one: 

• The work programme of the CTB will be determined by the Children & 

Young People’s Plan.  The CTB must also have regard to any issue 

referred to it by the HWB. 

• The CTB can make recommendations to the HWB arising from work 

undertaken on behalf of the Board. 

• It is important that all HWB members are kept aware of the work of 

the CTB and BCSB, minutes will be circulated for information on a 

regular basis.   

Document Pack Page 50



7 

 

• The CTB will oversee the delivery of the priority one of the HWB 

Strategy in doing so, the HWB will receive bi-annual reports in July 

2015 and January 2016.  

• Exception reports as and when required. 

 

 
5. Financial and legal implications (if any) 

If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer 
Jayne Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 
Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ). 
 

There are no financial or legal implications. 

 

6. Equality/Diversity Implications 
 

There are no equality or diversity implications. 

 

 

CONTACT DETAILS:  

Contact Officer:     Heather Hutton 

Telephone number: 0161 253 6684 

 E-mail address:       h.hutton@bury.gov.uk 

 Date: 17/12/2014 

 

 

Appendix 1- Team Bury Report 

FINAL report team 
bury.doc

 

Appendix 2- Refreshed Priority 1 report 

FINAL report on 
refreshed priority 1 HWB Strategy.doc

 

Document Pack Page 51



Document Pack Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	08122014 Health  Wellbeing Board Foward Plan DRAFT DEC Board

	6 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION UPDATE
	7 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	9 NEW DISABILITY STRATEGY FOR BURY CONSULTATION
	10 SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS
	11 REPORT ON THE UPDATED HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY, DELIVERY PLAN AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK FOR PRIORITY FOUR
	12 REPORT ON THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REFRESHED PRIORITY ONE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH and Wellbeing Board 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18 December 2014 

 
 Present: Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori (Chair); Director of 

Public Health, Lesley Jones; Police Inspector Lee Parker; 
NHS England, Mr. Rob Bellingham; Executive Director, 
Communities and Wellbeing, Pat Jones-Greenhalgh; Chief 
Operating Officer, Stuart North; Councillor Andrea Simpson; 
Dr. Audrey Gibson; Executive Director, Children and 
Families, Mark Carriline; Representing B3SDA; Dave Bevitt. 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
Michael McCourt – Chief Executive, Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Keith Walker – Director of Operations, Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 
John Wilks – Facilities Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust  
Jo Marshall - Chief Inspector, Integrated Neighbourhood 
Policing & Partnerships, Bury Division 
Jimmy Cheung – Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist, 
North West Commissioning Support Unit 
Stephen Wood – North West Commissioning Support Unit 
Nicola Hine – Strategic Planning and Development Officer, 
Bury Council. 
Heather Hutton - Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead. 
Julie Gallagher - Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

 Barbara Barlow 
 

 

HWB.406  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB.407  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 30th October 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

HWB.408  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan.  
 
Delegated decision  
The Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan be noted. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 December 2014  
 
 

 
2 

 

HWB.409  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

HWB.410  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 

The HWB considered a verbal presentation from representatives from the North 
west Commissioning Support Unit; Jimmy Cheung, Senior Medicines Optimisation 
Pharmacist and Stephen Wood, in relation to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment consultation.  An accompanying report had been submitted to the 
Board at a previous meeting, which provided an evaluation of the pharmaceutical 
need across the Borough. 
 
The formal PNA consultation ran from 1st September 2014 until 24th November 
2014.  The draft PNA and consultation response were issued by the Local Authority 
communications team.  The number of responses totalled 88, the majority of the 
respondents 76, were in the M45 post code area. 
 
The main area of contention was in relation to the pharmaceutical need in the 
Besses area.  The consultation draft PNA identified a potential gap in service 
provision in the Besses ward and made suitable requirements for this gap to be 
fulfilled.  The Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist reported that there were a 
number of challenges to this gap analysis and some stakeholders felt that there 
were no gaps in Bury and existing pharmacy contractors on the ward boundary 
could support the pharmaceutical needs of the Besses population.    
 
In discussion that followed there was consensus amongst Board members that the 
PNA must be explicit in terms of pharmacy requirements within the Besses/M45 
post code area.  Failure to do so, could cause confusion and leave the document 
open to interpretation. 
 
Following discussion, representatives from the North West Commissioning Support 
Unit acknowledged that the pharmacy need identified in relation to the 
Besses/M45 could only be meet by the provision of a new pharmacy.   
 
In response to a Board Member’s question, the Senior Medicines Optimisation 
Pharmacist reported that the cost of establishing a new pharmacist would be 
between £40,000 and £60,000, this cost would have to be met by NHS England.  
 

 Delegated decision: 
  

1. The representatives from the North West Commissioning Support Unit will amend 
the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment to include explicit guidance in relation to 
the Pharmacy requirements in the Besses/M45 post code area. 

2. The final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and all the appendices will be 
considered at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board due to be held 
on the 29th January 2015. 
 
 

HWB.411  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 December 2014
 
 

 
3 

 
The Chief Operating Officer, CCG provided members of the Board with an update 
in relation to the Better Care Fund.  The presentation contained the following 
information: 
 
Bury’s Better Care Fund plan was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 18th September & submitted to NHS England on the 19th September 
2014.  The plan was then subject to a national assurance process and was 
approved with conditions.  Aspects of the plan are currently being revised to 
address the national conditions and this is work in progress. 
 
The revision focuses on providing more detail and assurances over: 

–  risk share arrangements 
–  risks and mitigation 
– impact on the metrics 
– data sharing  
–  partnership working with providers 
– agreed impact on the acute care sector  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer reported that all 
the stakeholders involved in the development of the Better Care Fund submission 
recognise the risks involved in developing the proposals, in particular, the need to 
reduce activity within A&E. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer reported that A&E is under significant pressure 
despite, significant investment in the Healthy Radcliffe pilot as well as more GP 
appointment slots being made available within Primary Care. 
 
The Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing reported that, work is ongoing 
with health partners to identify those patients known to social care who are at risk 
at presenting at A&E. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board note the actions being taken to address the 
conditions relating to the Better Care Fund plan. 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to delegate sign off of the revised plan on 
8th January 2015 for submission on the 9th January 2015 to the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Rishi Shori. 
 
 

HWB.412  UPDATES FROM REPRESENTATIVES PENNINE ACUTE AND PENNINE CARE 
NHS TRUSTS  

 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust – John Wilks, Director of Facilities, Pennine Acute 
NHS Trust provided members of the Board with an update in relation to the Trust.  
The Trust had recently been invited to attend a workshop event with partners 
from the CCG and the Local Authority to discuss future clinical transition.  The 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust will begin a further reconfiguration exercise, in addition 
to the Healthier Together consultation, this will commence in 2015.   
 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 December 2014  
 
 

 
4 

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust – Michael McCourt, Chief Executive, 
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust and Keith Walker, Director of Operations 
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust provided members of the Board with an 
update in relation to the Trust.  Within Bury, the Trust have developed an 
integrated community care model, as well as the living well academies. 
 
The Trust has recently developed a Rapid Access Interface Discharge service. The 
development of this service has generated large savings for the commissioning 
CCGs.  An external evaluation of the service has shown that patients are six times 
less likely to be re-admitted to an Acute ward following involvement of the RAID 
service.  The Trust would like this service extended to all conditions. 
 
Delegated decision: 
  
Representatives from Pennine Acute and Pennine Care be thanked for their 
attendance. 
 
 

HWB.413  NEW DISABILITY STRATEGY FOR BURY CONSULTATION  
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from the 
Strategic Planning and Development Officer.  An accompanying report had been 
circulated to members of the Board.  The report contained the following 
information: 
 
The Learning Disability Strategy is due to be refreshed.  The absence of national 
guidance provides Bury with an opportunity and flexibility to set the strategic 
vision for the future of learning disability services. 
 
It is proposed that the new Learning Disability Strategy will include the following 
themes: 

1. More people will be supported to leave in their own homes 
2. More people will be supported to have meaningful lives 
3. More people will feel safe and secure 
4. More people will live healthier lives and have better life expectancy. 

 
The Learning Disability Strategy will primarily focus on adults (aged 18+).  It is 
proposed that an Outcomes Based Accountability approach is taken to developing 
a new Learning Disability Strategy. 
 
Members discussed a partnership approach to the development of the strategy 
ensuring that the police and key stakeholders are involved in the development of 
the proposals.   
 
In response to representation from the Chief Inspector, Integrated Neighbourhood 
Policing & Partnerships, Bury Division, the Strategic Planning and Development 
Officer reported that the strategy would contain proposals in relation to “Hate 
crime”. 
 
Delegated decision: 

   



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 December 2014
 
 

 
5 

1.  The Health and Wellbeing Board support the use of an outcomes based 
accountability approach to developing a new Learning Disability Strategy for Bury. 

2. Approve the four themes identified above for inclusion within the Learning 
Disability Strategy. 

3. The Strategic Planning and Development Officer would liaise with police 
representatives to ensure that the new strategy incorporates concerns raised in 
relation to Learning disability and “hate crime”. 
 
 

HWB.414  SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS  
 

Delegated decision: 
  
The supporting working carers report will be deferred for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

HWB.415  REPORT ON THE UPDATED HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY, 
DELIVERY PLAN AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK FOR PRIORITY FOUR  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead reported that the Board are 
committed to refreshing the HWB Strategy.  Priority four “promoting independence 
of people living with long term conditions and their carers” includes refreshed 
actions, measures of success and indicators.   
 
Delegated decision: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board approves the refreshed priority four actions, 
measures of success and indictors of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
 

HWB.416  REPORT ON THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REFRESHED 
PRIORITY ONE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
Members of the Board considered the proposals for the refreshed governance 
arrangements for the refreshed priority one of the Health Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Delegated Decision: 
 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board will consider the Children’s & Young Peoples Plan 
on an annual basis. 

2. The Annual Safeguarding Children’s Report and Child Death Overview Report be 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board on an annual basis. 

3. The work programme of the Children’s Trust Board will be determined by the 
Children & Young People’s Plan.  The Children’s Trust Board must also have regard 
to any issue referred to it by the HWB. 

4. The Children’s Trust Board can make recommendations to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board arising from work undertaken on behalf of the Board. 

5. It is important that all Health and Wellbeing Board members are kept aware of the 
work of the Children’s Trust Board and Bury Children’s Safeguarding Board, 
minutes will be circulated for information on a regular basis.   



Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 December 2014  
 
 

 
6 

6. The Children’s Trust Board will oversee the delivery of the priority one of the HWB 
Strategy in doing so, the Health Wellbeing Board will receive bi-annual reports in 
July 2015 and January 2016.  
 
 

HWB.417  UPDATE ON PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING  
 

 
The Chief Operating Officer, CCG reported that the a letter had been circulated to 
all Local Authorities  Chief Executives and Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to update them on primary care co-commissioning. 
 
Delegate Decision: 
 
The Chief Operating Officer of the Clinical Commissioning Group will provide 
members of the Board with a report at the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board due to be held on 29th January 2015 in relation to the Primary 
Care Co-commissioning proposals. 
 
 

HWB.418  RESIGNATION FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD OF DR 
AUDREY GIBSON  

 
The Chair informed members of the Board of the impending resignation from the 
Health and Wellbeing Board of Dr. Gibson. 
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Dr Audrey Gibson for her contribution 
and wished her well for the future.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R SHORI 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.25 pm) 
 
 


